OCB AWARD NUMBER: 2637
SUBJECT:



Arb Summary # 2637
TO:




All Advocates

FROM:




Chris Haselberger
OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:

DMH-2019-01775-14
DEPARTMENT:


Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (MHAS)
UNION:



Ohio Civil Service Employees Association, Local 11, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
ARBITRATOR:


Jack Buettner
GRIEVANT NAME:


Stephen Gilmore




MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
Laurie Spolarich
UNION ADVOCATE:


Mal Corey
OCB REPRESENTATIVE:

Chris Haselberger
ARBITRATION DATE:

December 20, 2019
DECISION DATE:


March 2, 2020
DECISION:



Grievance DENIED
CONTRACT SECTIONS

Article 24
OCB/BNA RESEARCH CODES:
118-Discharge, Discipline And Work Rules

1-Discipline-In General
KEYWORD SEARCH TERMS:
Termination, AFA, FAB, Application for Financial Assistance, Financial 

Billing System, billing, Medicare, Financial Associate, accuracy score, Medicare, notice, progressive discipline, just cause, timely, accurate, work assignments, work duties, vacation.
HOLDING: Grievance DENIED.  Grievant was terminated for rule violations alleging that Grievant had failed to (1) complete patients’ Applications for Financial Assistance (AFA) forms in a timely manner, and (2) upload AFA’s into the Financial and Billing System (FABS) in a timely manner.  The Arbitrator determined Grievant’s AFA’s did not contain the necessary and required accurate information.  Grievant’s AFA’s instead had a 77.9% accuracy score while audits from all of the other hospitals showed an accuracy of 90% or higher.  In addition, the Arbitrator noted the Union failed to even address the second portion of the allegations regarding Grievant’s failure to upload the AFA’s into FABS in a timely manner.  The Arbitrator found this disconcerting as MHAS cannot bill unless or until the AFA’s have been uploaded into FABS.  Plus, there is potential for additional lost revenue due to penalties if the AFA which had not been uploaded is selected as part of a Medicare audit.  Grievant had clearly been informed of the timelines several times under Grievant’s current supervisor.  Finally, the Arbitrator noted that management followed the steps of progressive discipline as outlined in the CBA.  Grievant had also been made aware of the consequences of his failure to accurately complete and file the forms.  Therefore, the grievance was DENIED.
Facts: Grievant was a 26-year employee of MHAS.  Grievant had worked as a Financial Associate for 12 years at the time of his removal.  Grievant was removed from his employment on May 7, 2019 for violation of HR-22: Code of Conduct and General Work Rules, and violation of Work Rule 2.6 Failure to perform work assignments/duties.  At the time of his removal, Grievant had an active 5-day working suspension, an active 3-day working suspension, and an active reprimand on his record.  All three of the active disciplines included violations of Work Rule 4.16, Failure to adhere to HIPPA regulations and guidelines.   Specifically, it was alleged that Grievant “failed to accurately and timely complete, submit, key in date, and upload all Summit Behavioral Healthcare newly admitted patient Applications for Financial Assistance (AFA) informational forms to the Financial Billing System (FABS) within the established timelines.” The allegations concerned Grievant’s failure to (1) complete the AFA form in a timely manner, and (2) upload the information into FABS in a timely manner.
The Union argued: The Union contended Grievant was removed without just cause.  Six of the 25 attempts to complete AFA’s which were alleged by Management as having been completed late, occurred to patients admitted during the week Grievant was on vacation leave.  The Union argue it was therefore impossible for Grievant to have met with those patients within the required 72-hour period of time.  In addition, despite the fact Management used an unredacted copy of a particular report at the pre-disciplinary hearing, the Union was not provided a continuance to investigate, nor were they provided a copy of the unredacted report until three days after the pre-disciplinary hearing.  The Union argued the unredacted copy of the report substantiated Grievant was on vacation leave at the time of several of the alleged infractions.  Finally, the Union argued Grievant’s supervisor was not clear on the required timelines for the completion of the AFA’s, and therefore Grievant should not be held accountable for following the expectations of supervisor who was himself unclear.
The Employer argued: Management contended Grievant was removed for just cause as he failed to complete work duties in an accurate and timely manner.  As a Financial Associate, one of Grievant’s main functions was to interview newly admitted patients and gather enough financial information to complete AFA’s.  These forms then were required to be uploaded into FABS in order to process billing and permit MHAS to receive payment for patient care.  The AFA is to be completed within 72 hours of a patient being admitted, and if it cannot be completed within the 72 hours, then two or more attempts must be made within 10-14 days of the patient’s admission.  Audits were done in January and February of 2019.  The audits showed there were 37 admissions at Summit Behavioral in January of 2019, but no AFA’s were uploaded into FABS for that month.  In February of 2019, there were 24 admissions at Summit Behavioral, and again no AFA’s were uploaded into FABS for that month.  The only AFA’s uploaded into FABS in January or February were backlogged AFA’s dating from the months of August through November of 2018.  In addition, Grievant did not complete all of the information required on the AFA forms.  On 16 of 25 AFA’s reviewed they lacked the required supporting information.  Since Grievant failed to ensure the AFA forms were completed as required, and failed to upload the forms into FABS in a timely manner, Management contended they had just cause to remove Grievant.
The Arbitrator found: Discipline was appropriate.  Management presented clear and convincing evidence that Grievant violated HR-22 Code of Conduct and General Work Rules, Rule 2.6: Failure to perform work assignments/duties.  The allegations were based upon Grievant’s alleged failure to (1) complete the AFA forms in a timely manner, and (2) upload the information into FABS in a timely manner.  The Union only addressed the first set of allegations – obtaining the AFA information.  Although Grievant was out on vacation leave for 6 out of 6 of the AFA’s which were presented as alleged to have been filed late and therefore Grievant was not responsible for their untimely filings, the Union was unable to provide an explanation as to why other AFA’s did not contain the necessary and required accurate information.  Testimony revealed Grievant’s AFA’s had a 77.9% accuracy score while audits from all of the other hospitals have shown an accuracy of 90% or higher.  In addition, the Union did not address the second portion of the allegations regarding Grievant’s failure to upload the AFA’s into FABS in a timely manner.  The Arbitrator found this disconcerting as MHAS cannot bill unless or until the AFA’s have been uploaded into FABS.  Plus, there is potential for additional lost revenue due to penalties if the AFA which had not been uploaded is selected as part of a Medicare audit.  Testimony was presented, along with evidence in the form of emails, that showed Grievant had notice and explanation of the required timelines for completion of the AFA’s and their upload into FABS.  While there may have been confusion on this topic with his previous supervisor, the emails and testimony showed that confusion had been removed, and Grievant had been informed of the correct timelines several times by Grievant’s current supervisor.  Finally, management followed the steps of progressive discipline as outlined in the CBA.  Grievant was also made aware of the consequences of his failure to accurately complete and file the forms.  The Arbitrator therefore found just cause for termination.  The grievance is DENIED.
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